# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1862\,.$ 

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

## Additional Roll of Accounts, No. 3, for 1862. CHAP. 187.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

In Council, March 17, 1862.

The standing committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

#### ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named; said accounts amounting in the aggregate to the sum of three thousand fifty-nine-dollars and thirty-five cents.

Respectfully submitted.

CHARLES HOLDEN, Chairman.

In Council, March 17, 1862.—Read and accepted by the council, and by the governor approved.

Attest:

JOSEPH B. HALL, Secretary of State.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

	Claims 1	endered.	Claims	Total		
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons,	amount allowed.	
County of Hancock. Mariaville, County of Washington	\$8 00		\$8-00		\$8 00	
Northfield, Baileyville,	2 00 6 00		2 00 6 00		2 00 6 00	
Machias, Marshfield, Princeton,	4 00 6 00 2 00		4 00 6 00 2 00		4 00 6 00 2 00	
County of Outen	20 00		20 00		20 00	
County of Oxford. Gilead, Lincoln pl., Hanover,	2 00 8 00 4 00		2 00 8 00 4 00		2 00 8 00 4 00	
•	14 00		14 00		14 00	
County of Somerset. Skowhegan, County of Penobscot.		1 70		1 70	1 70	
Winn, Springfield,	8 00 6 00		8 00 6 00		8 00 6 00	
	14 00		14 00	!	14 00	

CHAP. 187. Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.)

Names of Towns.	Claims r	endered.	Claims	Total	
	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.
County of Piscataquis. Orneville, County of Aroostook.	\$8 00		\$8 00		\$8 00
Smyrna, Orient,	4 00 4 00		4 00 4 00		4 00 4 00
	8 00		8 00		8 00

## Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	Nar	aes.			Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Feb. 17, 1862. Aug. 21, 1861. August, 1861.	Edward Hills, Abner P. Powers, Joseph E. Colby,	•		:	\$12 00 17 25 20 50	
					49 75	49 75
	Corone	rs'	Accoun	ts.		
July 25, 1861.	Charles H. Hall,				1 34 65	34 65
May 11, 1861.	James S. Gould,	:	:		21 41	21 41
June, 1861.	Samuel Bunker,		٠		238 92	120 00
					294 98	176 06
	Printe	·s'	Accoun	ts.		
Dog 95 1981 (	S. S. Holmes,	Ü	22000000		1 \$26 00	\$26 00
Dec. 25, 1861. April 15, 1861.	John Jackson,	•	•	•	15 00	
June 7, 1861.	John T. Gilman,	•	•	•	7 25	7 25
May 31, 1861.	Z. Pope Vose,	:		•	40 00	40 00
Dec., 1861.	William Thompson,			•	14 00	14 00
July 8, 1861.	J. S. Swift,			p	13 00	13 00
July 24, 1861.	Theo. Cary,				19 94	19 94
Sept. 13, 1861.	Rowell & Nash,	,			22 00	22 00
May 31, 1861.	Joseph L. Potter,			•	18 00	
July 27, 1861.	Maxham & Wing,	•	•	•	17 00	17 00
Oct. 14, 1861.	Wm. H. Simpson,	•	•		30 00	30 00
Oct. 4, 1861.	Drisko & Parlin,	٠	•	٠	23 00	23 00
June 1, 1861. May 12, 1861.	J. Alden Smith, Albert Moore,	•	•	•	17 00 18 50	$17 00 \\ 18 50$
May 12, 1861.   April 27, 1861.	C. B. Stetson,	•	•	•	19 00	
Oct. 9, 1861.	J. F. Wetherell,	•		•	15 00	
April 26, 1861.	A. & E. Sprague,			·	28 00	
Oct. 10, 1861.	Geo. V. Edes,		ì		17 00	
April 27, 1861.	Wasson & Moore,				25 00	25 00
June 3, 1862.	N. B. Nutt,				16 00	16 00
Jan. 16, 1862.	Wheeler & Lynde,				34 00	34 00
Dec. 20, 1861.	Starbird & Brock,		•	•	30 00	30 00
Dec. 21, 1861.	Louis O. Cowan,		•		30 00	
Feb. 17, 1862.	S. J. Ballou & Co.,	٠	•	•	44 00	
Feb. 14, 1862.	Homan & Manley,	•	•	•	100 00	
Feb. 8, 1862.	John Jackson,	٠	•	•	19 00	
Sept. 2, 1861. May 1, 1861.	R. M. Mansur,	•	•	•	18 00 14 50	
May 1, 1861. Nov. 4, 1860.	R. M. Mansur, C. O. Furbish,	•	•	•	4 00	) —
Oct. 29, 1861.	Wheeler & Lynde,	•	•	•	5 00	
Nov. 4, 1861.		•	•	•	9 67	

Dat	e.	Nam	es.			Amoun claime		Amoun	
May 16, Nov. 7, March 6, Jan. 22, March, March, March, Jan. 16,	1862. 1862. 1862. 1862.	W. S. Gilman, Wm. M. Rust, John M. Adams & Co. C. W. Atwell, Louis O. Cowan, Linscott & Pillsbury, N. B. Natt, Daniel T. Pike,				57 43 4 20 8	00 00 00 00 00 50 00	$^{4}_{20}$	00
		Miscellan	onne	Acco	.   aunte	901	36	888	86
Dec., Feb., March, March, March, March, March, March,	1861, 1862, 1860, 1862, 1862, 1862, 1862, 1862,	S. L. Goodale, Alonzo Weeks, Town of Brunswick, dian in March, 1866 Jas. M. Lincoln, preparent of Senate, 1862, Charles A. Miller, for of House index, for Edward Fenno, static Jas. G. Blaine, preparent D. Moore, preparent D. M	expe ), paring r pre 1862 pnery ring aring	nses of g index eparing Digest	sick In- to Jour- Journal : Resolves,	60 125 125 907 264	25 57 00 00 48	50 125 125 907 264	25 00 00 00 48
						1,886	55	1,875	98

#### Aggregate Roll of Accounts, No. 3, 1862.

Counties	, &c.	,		Bounty on animals.	Bounty on cocoons.	Total am't allowed.
Hancock,	•			\$8 00		\$8 0
Washington, .				20 00		20 0
Oxford,				14 00		14 00
Somerset,					1 70	1 70
Penobscot,	o'	6		14 00	i	14 0
Piscataquis, .				8 00		8 0
Aroostook, .				8 00		8 0
Sheriffs' accounts, .		*		49 75	]	49 7
Coroners' accounts,				294 98	[	176 00
Printers' accounts,			a*	901 36		883 8
Miscellaneous accounts,	•	*	•*	1,886 55		1,875 9
				3,204 64		3,059 3

### Chapter 187.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number three, for eighteen hundred and sixty-two.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations named in the additional roll of accounts No. of accounts number three, for eighteen hundred and sixty-two, the sums set against their names respectively; amounting in the aggregate to the sum of three thousand fifty-nine dollars thirty-five cents.

Additional rolf payment of.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]